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APPENDICES

-Legislative Returns (for subject see Legislative Returns)
- number 1
- numbers 2, 3
- numbers 4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11
- number 12
- Sessional Paper No. 1 (Legal Aid Ordinance)

Assistant Clerk
- Appointment of

Chairman’s Decisions
- re: witnesses during study of Bill - to appear when mlroduced
not to reappear during study of same Bill
- re: procedure in discussing government amendments to Bill
- re: witness still in Committee - explanation as to why

- re: amendment to Bill out of order in that it does not give positive direction
Commissioner of the Yukon Territory

- Answering questions

- Assent to Bills

- Presentation to Legislature on behalf of His Excellency,
the Governor General

- Presentation by Legislature to Commissioner

- Speech from the Throne

- Witness (see witnesses)

Correspondence - Read
- Telex from Minister I.A.N.D. - April 7, 1976
- Telex re: Federal & Provincial Ministers of Welfare

Correspondence - Tabled
- Letter of acknowledgement to motions passed previous session
from Minister I.A.N.D. (TC-76-2-2)

Documents Tabled

TD-76-2-1 Regulations Report for the period Feb. 13 to May 6, 1976

TD-76-2-3 Report on Health Conditions in the Y.T., 1975

TD-76-2-4 Annual Report of Transport Public Utilities for year ending March 31, 1976
TD-76-2-o  Annual Report of Transport Public Utilities for

year ending March 31, 1976

TD-76-2-5 Habitat & Canadians, the Report of the Canadian

National Committee

TD-76-2-6 Yukon Public Service Staff Relations Board, 5th

Annual Report 1974-75
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Sessional Papers

No. 1 Legal Aid Ordinance (appended Issue 2)
- Tabled
- Notice of motion to move into Committee
- Moved into Committee
- Committee debate
Committee motion - Taylor - defeated
Committee motion - Whyard - carried

Speaker’s Ruling
- Motion out of order (motion No. 7)

Standing Orders
- Waving of - No. 59
Waving of - regarding notice

Witnesses
Bill No. 1
- James Smith, Commissioner

- John McPhail, Director of Personnel

- Yukon Territory Public Service Commission
Mrs. Kay Campbell, President
Tim McCullough, Chief Steward
Rick Lampshire, Business Agent

Bill No. 5 .
- Merv Miller, Assistant Commissioner

Motion No. 6 (Home Owners Grant)
- Merv Miller, Assistant Commissioner

Sessional Paper No. 1
- Peter Gillespie, Assistant Commissioner

25
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182-189
185-188
188-189
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3
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5-23,35-72
81-102, 113-137
35-72, 81-102
113-137
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162-173

174-175

182-189
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YUKON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Speaker
Hon. D. Taylor
(Watson Lake)
Deputy Speaker & Chairman Deputy Chairman of Committee
of Committee of the Whole of the Whole
Dr. J. Hibberd Mr. S. McCall
( Whitehorse South Centre) (Pelly River)

Hon. J.K. McKinnon, Minister, Local Government (Whitehorse North Centre)
Hon. D. Lang, Minister of Education (Whitehorse Porter Creek)
Hon. F. Whyard, Minister, Health, Welfare & Rehabilitiation (Whitehorse West)

Mr. G. McIntyre (Mayo Mr. A. Berger (Klondil_;el
Mr. B. Fleming (Hootalinqua) Ms. E. Millard (Ogilvie)
Mr. W. Lengerke (Whitehorse Riverdale) Mrs. H. Watson (Kluane)
Officers
Clerk Assistant Clerk
Mrs. L.J. Adams Ms. S.M. Johnston

Legal Advisor
Mr. P. O'Donoghue, Q.C.



BILLS

Bill No. 1 - PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDINANCE

- Introduction 3

- First Reading 3

- Second Reading 3

- Committee of the Whole 4-24: 35-72: 81-108: 113-137
- Amendments 113-137

- Amendments, 1st & 2nd Reading 149

- Third Reading 149-150

- Assent 194

BILL NO 2 - AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MOTOR VEHICLE ORDINANCE

- Introduction 26

- First Reading ! 79

- Second Reading 79

- Committee of the Whole 154-158
- Third Reading 180
-Assent 194

BILL NO 3 - YOUNG OFFENDERS’ WELFARE AGREEMENT ORDINANCE

- Introduction 26

- First Reading 79

- Second Reading 79-80

- Committee of the Whole 158-159
- Third Reading 180

- Assent 194

BILL NO 4 - LAND ACQUISITION FUND ORDINANCE

- Introduction 26

- First Reading 80

- Second Reading 80

- Committee of the Whole 159-162
- Third Reading 181

- Assent 194

* BILL NO 5 - AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE TAXATION ORDINANCE

- Introduction 27
- First Reading 80
- Second Reading 80
- Committee of the Whole 162-173
- Amendments 165-173
- Third Reading - on Division 181-182

- Assent 194



MOTIONS

Page

No.1 REGULATIONS RELATING TO GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS

- Notice (Lengerke) 27

- Debate 78-79

- Movied into Committee 79

- Committee debate 189-192

- Carried 192
NO2 REMEDIAL TUTOR PROGRAM

- Notice (Millard) 109

- Debate 142-144

- Amendment 144-145

- Carried as amended 145

NO 3 JAMES SMITH, CHIEF REPRESENTATIVE OF YUKON IN INDIAN LAND CLAIMS

- Notice (Watson) 109
- Debate 145-146
- Carried 146
NO 4 MEANINGFUL GOVERNMENT FOR ALL YUKOMERS
- Notice (Lengerke) 109
- Moved into Committee 146
- Committee debate 151-154
- Amendment 153-154
- Carried as amended 154

NO 5 SESSIONAL PAPER No. 1

- Notice (Millard) 109

- Moved into Committee 146

- Committee debate 182-189

- Motions (defeated) 185-188

- Carried 189
NO 6 HOME OWNERS GRANT

- Notice (Watson) 109

- Moved into Committee 146

- Committee debate 174-175

- Carried 175
NO 7 LEGAL ADVISOR FOR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

- Notice (McCall) 138

-Ruled out of order 148,150
NO 8 BILL C-61

- Notice (Lengerke) 138-139

- Debate 147-148

- Amendment - withdrawn 148

- Moved into Committee 148

- Amendment - carried 192-193

- Carried as amended 193

NO 9 LEGAL ADVICE TO LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
- Notice (McCall) 175
- Debate 177
- Carried 177



NO 10 ALCAN PIPELINE ROUTE
- Notice (McKinnon)
- Debate
- Carried

176
177-179
179

NO 11 CHAIRMAN OF YUKON WATER BOARD, REAPPOINTMENT OF

- Notice (Whyard)

- Debate
- Carried
LEGISLATIVE RETURNS
Page

No. Tabled
No. 1 KLUANE NATIONAL PARK BOUNDARIES 74
No. 2 TAGISH BRIDGE 109
No. 3 MEDICAL EVACUATION COSTS 109
No. 4 YUKON HOUSING CORPORATION 138

No. 5 STEWART CROSSING-DAWSON ROAD
VEHICLE COUNT 138

No. 6 BILL C-61 SHIPPING ACT 138
No. 7 YUKON HOUSE 138
No. 8 CANADIAN ARMED FORCES 138
No. 9 RATES OF PAY TO SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 138
No. 10 UTILIZATION OF YUKON TEACHERS 138
No. 11 LANGUAGE LABORATORY

- F.H. COLLINS SCHOOL 138
No. 12 RENT CONTROLS 176

QUESTIONS - WRITTEN

No.
ALCAN PIPELINE ROUTE 7
BILL C-61 - SHIPPING ACT 2
CANADIAN ARMED FORCES 5

LAND USE PERMITS - DEMPSTER HIGHWAY 12

LANGUAGE LABORATORY - F.H. COLLINS SCHOOL1
LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURES 10
MEDICAL EVACUATION - COSTS 3
RATES PAID TO SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 14
STEWART CROSSING - DAWSON ROAD 6
TAGISH BRIDGE 4
YUKON HOUSE 9

YUKON HOUSING CORPORATION
- TESLIN SEWAGE PROBLEMS 8
YUKON TEACHERS - UTILIZATION OF 11

Asked By

Lengerke
Lengerke
McCall
Berger
Mclntyre
Watson
Hibberd
Millard
Berger
Fleming
Hibberd

Fleming
Millard

176
179-180
180
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76
31
75
112
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Answered By

L.R. No. 6
L.R. No. 8

L.R. No. 11

L.R. No.
L.R. No.
L.R. No.
L.R. No.
L.R. No.
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L.R. No. 4
L.R. No. 10



QUESTIONS - ORAL
ALCAN PIPELINE ROUTE (Lengerke)
ARCTIC WINTER GAMES, REPORT ON (Hibberd)
ASBESTOS HEALTH HAZARD, REPORT ON (Berger)
“BARRIERS TO EDUCATION"", ANALYSIS OF (Watson)
CARCROSS, WATER DELIVERY AT (Fleming)
CHALLENGES TO MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE (Whyard)
CHRIST THE KING SCHOOL (Lengerke)

COMMUNITY EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY PROGRAM (Millard)

CURRICULUM, QUESTIONNAIRE ON (Millard)

FISH HARVESTING IN YUKON (Lengerke)

HAINES CUT-OFF & ALASKA HIGHWAY

HANDICAPPED CHILDREN POLICY, EDUCATION
HIGHWAY SIGN REGULATIONS (Fleming

HISTORIC SITES OFFICER (Millard)

HOUSING COORDINATORS (Millard)

LABOUR RELATIONS IN GERMANY, REPORT ON (Berger)
LAND PERMITS FOR SEISMIC EXPLORATION

LIQUOR ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS (Lengerke)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURES, PROPOSAL (Watson)
MEDICAL EVACUATION PLAN (Hibberd)

MOSQUITO CONTROL PROGRAMME (Berger)

NEW TAX ASSESSMENT (Fleming)

NORTHERN BUSINESS TASK FORCE (Watson)
PERSONNEL OFFICE, POLICY OF REHIRING (Fleming)
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH ORGAN (Berger)

Question
76

32
176
139
31-32

33-34
141
27

28
32-33
141
142
30

71
177
111
139
111
76

27
29-30
29

34
142

PROPERTY IN OUTLYING DISTRICTS, ASSESSMENT ON (Fleming 112

PUBLIC HEARING COSTS - FARO - TEACHERS (McCall)

29

RECREATION: LOTTERIES-REVENUE & EXPENDITURE (Millard) 28-29

RECREATION GRANTS (Watson)

30-31

Answer

32
177
139
31-32
78
33-34
141
27
110

T4

30
77,139
177
139
140
11
76
27,75
29-30
29

34

142

75
28-29

30



REMEDIAL TUTOR PROGRAMME (Lengerke
REMEDIAL TUTOR PROGRAMME (Millard)
REMEDIAL TUTOR PROGRAMME (Hibberd)
REMEDIAL TUTOR PROGRAMME (Millard)
REMEDIAL TUTOR PROGRAMME (Hibberd)
REMEDIAL TUTOR PROGRAMME (Mclntyre)
RESIDENTIAL LEASE (Watson)

RESOURCE REVENUE (Lengerke)

ROSS RIVER - L.1.D. STATUS (Lengerke)

STEWART CROSSING - DAWSON CITY
-DUST PROBLEM BETWEEN (Millard)

SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS PAY (Millard

TAPESTRY FOR TERRITORIAL BUILDING (Lengerke)
TAXATION, ASSESSMENT FOR (Fleming)

TAXATION ORDINANCE - AMENDING (McIntyre)
TESLIN - SEWAGE PROBLEMS (Fleming)

TESLIN - SEWAGE PROBLEMS (Fleming)

TESLIN - SWIMMING POOLS (Fleming)

TRAFFIC COUNT (Berger)

TRAFFIC COUNT FORMULA (DUST PROBLEM) (Berger)

WHITEHORSE GENERAL HOSPITAL
- UPGRADING OF FACILITIES(Hibberd)

75

75

76
76-77
78
110
141
141

140

33
112
142
34
140
28
33
77
30
32

34

140

75
76
76
77
78
110
141
141

140

74
112
142
34
140

28

7
111
32

74

140



